Standard Form 298 (Rev 8/98)
Prescribed by ANSI  Std. Z39.18
Final Report
W911NF-16-1-0039
68092-LS-RIP.1
310-825-0915
a. REPORT
14.  ABSTRACT

as well. The universal condenser unit can also be used for dark field observations.
The microscope is equipped with an autofocus/z-drift compensation system (IX3-ZDC2) utilizing an
infrared laser to determine and keep the focus during imaging. The microscope sample stage is also fully
motorized with a travel range of 114mm × 75mm, and an accuracy of 0.06 µm/mm. The stage is housing
a universal sample holder for microscope slides and small petri dishes. For live cell imaging applications
it can hold our INUF-IX3D-F1 incubation system, capable of maintaining a controlled temperature and
air-gas mixture around a petri dish or a 96 wellplate.
The microscope is equipped with two cameras: a Qimaging Retiga 4000R cooled CCD for color brightfield
and fluorescent readout, and a Hamamatsu Orca-Flash 4.0V2 low noise, monochrome scientific CMOS
camera for low intensity fluorescent imaging applications.
We have two sets of the highest quality microscope objectives offered by Olympus, the UPLSAPO series
featuring super apochromatic lenses, and a plan fluorite long working distance set for phase contrast
imaging (Table 2).
Objective  Magnification Numerical Aperture Phase contrast
UPLSAPO4X 4× 0.16 N
UPLSAPO10X2 10× 0.4 N
UPLSAPO20X 20× 0.75 N
UPLSAPO40X2 40× 0.95 N
UPLSAPO100XO 100× 1.4 N
UPLSAPO100XOPH 100× 1.4 Y
UPLFLN4XPH 4× 0.13 Y
UPLFLN10X2PH 10× 0.3 Y
UPLFLN20XPH 20× 0.7 Y
LUCPLFLN40XPH 40× 0.6 Y
Table 2: Available objectives in the microscope
The microscope is controlled by the Metamorph software. It is capable for fully automated long term
imaging and scanning of the specimen automatically. Multi-dimensional acquisition schemes can be set